

AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #383-S1610 / 728

AMENDMENT II

---

---

This Amendment II to that Agreement for Services #383-S1610, made and entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "County") and Robert Christenson, a sole proprietor doing business as Christenson Consulting, duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, whose principal place of business is 1221 Macaulay Circle, Carmichael, California 95608 (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor").

**RECITALS**

**WHEREAS**, Contractor has been engaged by County to provide construction and real estate development project management services on an on-call basis, in accordance with Agreement for Services #383-S1610 dated May 16, 2016 and Amendment I dated March 10, 2017, both incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties hereto have mutually agreed to extend term of said Agreement, hereby amending **ARTICLE II – Term**; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties hereto have mutually agreed to increase hourly billing rate from \$150.00 to \$160.00 per hour effective June 1, 2019 and to increase the total amount of said Agreement by \$158,137.00 for a new not-to-exceed amount of \$466,937.00, hereby amending **ARTICLE III – Compensation for Services**.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the parties do hereby agree that Agreement for Services #383-S1610 shall be amended a second time as follows:

**ARTICLE II is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:**

**Term:** This Agreement shall become effective upon final execution by both parties hereto and, as amended, shall cover the period of May 31, 2016 through May 30, 2020.

**ARTICLE III**

**Compensation for Services: Paragraphs two (2) and three (3) are hereby replaced in their entirety:**

For the purposes hereof, for the period of May 31, 2016 through May 30, 2017 the billing rate shall be \$140.00 per hour; for the period of May 31, 2017 through May 31, 2019, the billing rate shall be \$150.00 per hour; for the period of June 1, 2019 through May 30, 2020, the billing rate shall be \$160 per hour. Any materials shall be itemized and shall list the amount being charged to County for same. Any sub-consultant work shall be paid at the Consultant’s price plus 10%.

Total amount of this Agreement, as amended, shall not exceed \$466,937.00, inclusive of all work, costs, sub-consultants and expenses.

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of that Agreement #383-S1610 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

**Requesting Contract Administrator Concurrence:**

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Dated: \_\_\_\_\_  
Russell Fackrell  
Facilities Division Manager  
Chief Administrative Office

**Requesting Department Head Concurrence:**

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Dated: \_\_\_\_\_  
Don Ashton, MPA  
Chief Administrative Officer

//  
  
//  
  
//  
  
//  
  
//  
  
//

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to that Agreement for Services #383-S1610 on the dates indicated below.

**-- COUNTY OF EL DORADO --**

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Dated: \_\_\_\_\_  
Purchasing Agent  
Chief Administrative Office  
"County"

**-- CONTRACTOR --**

**CHRISTENSON CONSULTING**

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Dated: \_\_\_\_\_  
Robert Christenson, individually  
and dba Christenson Consulting  
"Contractor"